As he is self-represented these are, however, limited to 

reimbursement of the Authority’s filing fee.  That too is payable.      

Orders 

[18] For the above reasons I order the respondent, Esk Communications Limited, 

pay the applicant, Kawaljit Singh, the sum of $3,800.00 (three thousand, eight 

hundred dollars) being unpaid wages along with a further $71.56 (seventy one dollars 

and fifty six cents) being reimbursements of the Authority’s filing fee which Mr Singh 

paid. 

[19] I also order Esk Communications Limited pay the Inland Revenue Department